Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Moorpark Propco Limited 05543325
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 2791 of 2013

[full name of court]

(@  Insent full name(s)and  We (a) Sarah M Rayment and James Bernard Stephen of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,
address(es) of
adminisirutor(s) WIU7EU

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From to
(b} Insert date (b) (b)
12 Apnil 2013 11 October 2013

Signed W@N}D

Joint/admuinistrator(s)

Dated wulsoiz

Contact details*

Robert Ferne, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

You de not have to give any contact information n
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t wall help Compames

House 1o contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form Wi 7EU

The contact information that you gine will be visible Our Ref

10 searchers of the public record Tel 020 7893 3562
DX Number DX Cachange

When you have completed and signed this form please scnd 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
: Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardifT
@
w
2 *A2L02C20°
A28 12/11/2013 #5

COMPANIES HOUSE




Jel +44 (0)20 7485 5888 55 Baker Strest
B D O Fax +44 (0)20 7935 3944 London W1l 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1
www.bdo co.uk

11 November 2013

Please ask for- Robert Feme
Telephone: 020 7893 3562
E-mail. robert.ferne®bdo co.uk

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

Landfrost Limited (“Landfrost”)
Dunan Healthcare UK Limited (“Dunan™)
Moorpark Propco Limited {“Moorpark”) (together “the Companies”) - All in Administration

It 15 now 6 months since my appointment 1n respect of the Compames. In accordance with Rule
2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | am now reporfing the progress made 1n 1mplementing the
approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administrabons.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Admunistrators are Sarah Rayment and James Bernard Stephen of BDO LiP, 55
Baker Street, lLondon, W1U 7EU and they were appointed 1n respect of the above
Companies on 12 Aprii 2013. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimstrators carry out their funcbons jomntly and
severally and netther Joint Admimstrator has exclustve power to exerase any funchon.

The Joint Admimstrators were appointed by Aviva Commercial Finance Limited being a
Qualifying Floating Charge Holder, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

The Compames’ registered offices are situated at ¢/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,
Ww1U 7EU. The Administration proceedings are dealt with in the High Court of Justce,
Chancery Drvision and the court case numbers are shown below together with the
registered numbers and dates of incorporation.

Company Registered Number Court Case Number Date of Incorporation
Landfrost 05596240 2793 of 2013 18/10/2005
Dunan 07780710 2792 of 2013 20/0972011
Moorpark 05543325 2791 of 2013 23/08/2005

Landfrost 15 the ultbmate holding company within the wider group and its subsidianes
include Moorpark, as well as RZ Healthcare Limited and RZ Homes Limited (together “the
RZ Compames™). Dunan 15 associated to the group by way of the security structure The
RZ Companies are Scottish registered compames over which Sarah Rayment and James
Stephen of BDO LLP have also been appointed as Joint Adminmstrators. Due to tegislative

T/RAF/ADMY33 - ¢ month o qedion
GAOfice9Nimplementxhnn Team Master\Enplementzhon Cases\Landfros\Complisnce\Reparts t Credier ADME33 - 6 moath report to crediors 4 docx

BDO LLP, a UK lymited tability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, ts a member of BDO Intermadional Limited, a UK company
lirmited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members® names & open to inspecton at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 75U BDO LLP ts authorised and reguiated by the Financial Services Authority to conduct tvestment business.

&



IBDO

differences between Scottish and English & Welsh nsolvency junsdictions, the Jomnt
Adrmmistrators will airculate their progress report to the creditors of the RZ Companies
under separate cover.

2 Receipts

Landfrost operates as a holding company only, therefore, there have been no receipts or
payments 1n respect of Landfrost to date.

I enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance 1n hand of £850,837 w respect of Dunan and £221,852 n respect of Moorpark.

3 Background to the Companies

Moorpark holds the hentable nterest (ownership) in the care home at Moorpark Place
(Ayrshire), which 1s tenanted and operated by a third party.

The RZ Compames together own 5 freehold purpose-built care homes providing c280
beds, These homes are Burnside (Aberdeenshire), Cochrane (Renfrewshire), Newark
(inverclyde), Ranfurly (Renfrewshre), which are alt owned by RZ Healthcare Limited and
Spiers (Ayrshire), which 1s owned by RZ Homes Limited (together “the Homes”).

In 2011 Danshell Care Home Limited (“Danshell”) was appointed by Dunan to act as
operator of the Homes. Danshell and an associated company, Oakview Estates Limited,
together acted as the registered provider n respect of the relevant regulatory
requirements, and also contracted with the local authorities and private residents. |
would advise that the Joint Admimistrators have retained the services of Danshell by way
of a Care Homes Management Agreement entered nto between Dunan, Danshell
Management LLP and Oakview Estates Lirmited.

4 Traching the Homes during Administrations

You will be aware that, following an \/mmediate review of the Companies’ affairs, the
strategy of the Joint Admnistrators was to continue trading the Homes with a view to
finding a purchaser or purchasers as a going concern. The Joint Admimstrators are
pleased to report that all of the Homes have continued to trade, with the assistance of
Danshell and that the on-going welfare of the service users remains paramount.

As detailed above, the Joint Admimstrators entered into an operating agreement with
Danshell to assist in the ongoing runming of the Homes Danshell has continued to manage
the operational affaws of the Homes on a day to day basis- The-Homes enjoy healthy
occupancy rates and mamntam high standards with the residents’ welfare at the forefront
and the Joint Administrators are pleased to report that feedback regarding the running
of the Homes continues to be very positive.

with the assistance of Danshetl, the Joint Admimistrators continue to baise with and
provide regular updates to the Scottish Care Inspectorate and relevant local authonties,
who continue to refer new service users to the homes

7/RAF/ADMP13 € month repont to ceditors 2
4 \nﬁﬁmmmﬁm team masterimplementation caseiland{mstemplianceyrepons w creditomilandfrost o émonthiyladm?I3 6 month report 1o




|BDO

wn

Moorpark Place

As you will be aware, Moorpark holds the heritable interest to an otherwise unconnected
care home at Moorpark Place, the tenant and operator of which 1s Guthne Court Lamited.
Orbit property Management Linited continues to manage the property on behalf of
Moorpark. The Joint Admimistrators continue to collect the passing annual rent as and
when 1t falls due. .

6 Sale of Business

The Joint Admeistrators have been 1n discussion with agents regarding the marketing of
the Homes and Moorpark Place and 1t 1s anticipated that this strategy will be finalised

shortly.

At present the Jownt Admimistrators are unable to commit to any definitive time penod in
which the homes wll be sold.

7 Investigations

As previously reported, we have identified sigmficant sums that were pad te third
parties from Dunan’s account shortly before the Joint Admimstrators’ appointment and
following the 1ssue of a formal demand. In addition, we are looking into further amounts
that were transferred from Dunan’s accounts dunng the normal course of business and
for which we have not yet established any satisfactory explanation.

We are currently considenng the above and we are liaising closely with our sohicitors to
formulate an appropnate strategy. As this may lead to legal action n due course, we do
not propose to go into more detail at this stage.

B Future of the Administrations

The Jont Administrators’ proposals, deemed agreed n the absence of a meeting of
creditors on 14 June 2013, were that, once all of the assets have been reabsed and
distnbuted to the secured creditors 1n the Admimistrations, where there are suffictent
funds to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured crechtors, the Jownt
Administrators arrange for the Companies to move from Admimstration to Creditors’

Voluntary Ligundation
9 Prospects for Creditors
Secured Creditors

The Compames owed Aviva Commeraal Finance Limited (“Aviva”) c£34m at the date of
the Admimistrations n respect of term loans and an overdraft facility

Aviva will recerve a distribution from the assets realised under its fixed charges,
however, | am stil not 1 a position to quantify the amounts to be paid at the present
time as the distmbutions will be dependent upon realisations achieved in these
Admimstrations.

7/RAF/ADMSI3 6 month report to Greditors 3
FofficefNimplementation team masoerimplementation cases\iandfrostcomplianceireports to creditorsitandfrost s bmonthiyladm9i3 6 month repart to
et A



10

in addition, as previously advised, Investec Bank (UK) Limited (“Investec”) was granted
secunty by the relevant Compames over the Homes, although Aviva retains pnonty in
respect if its securty.

Preferential Creditors

As previously advised, preferential claims are those of employees 1n respect of arrears of
wages, capped at £800 per employee, and any accrued holiday pay for those employees
who have been made redundant. As there were no redundanaces and all wages have been
paid up to date, there should be no preferential claims in the Admimstrations.

Unsecured Creditors

The unsecured creditors’ claims against the trading entity, Dunan, are estimated at
£294k. We have not recetved any unsecured claims n relation to Landfrost or Moorpark.
Based upon present information, the Compames have insufficent property to enable a
distribution to unsecured creditors, other than a possible Prescribed Part distnbution.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Jownt Adminmstrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
Prescribed Part. This provision only apphes where a company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003,

The Prescribed Part is caiculated a 50% of the first £10,000 of net floating charge
realisation, then 20% of the balance (after the costs of the Adminwstrations), up to a
maxmum of £600,000, Due to the uncertanty as to any anbapated trading surplus
dunng the penod leading up to a sale, | am not 1n a position to advise on the likebhood
of any potential reahisation to unsecured creditors 1n respect of the Prescribed Part at
this stage.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should wisit
http:/ /www.bis.gov uk/insotvency/contact-us/IP-Complaints-Gateway where you will
find further wnformation on how you may pursue the complaint

Admimstrators’ Remuneration

The creditors have already approved the Adrmmstrators’ remuneration on a time costs
basts and to date time costs of £252,540.95 (Dunan), £16,756.55 (Landfrost) and
£4,787.45 {Moorpark) have accrued but have not yet been drawn. Attached to this report
are schedules which summanse the time costs accrued to 1 November 2013 and ndicate
the work undertaken n that respect.

As there will be no funds available for distribubon to the unsecured creditors, [ will be
seekang approval of our remuneration from the secured creditor i accordance with Rule
2.106(5A) of the insolvency Rules 1986,

7/RAF/ADMYII 6 month report to credions 4
G \OfficedNimpiementation Team Mastarimpl Ceses\Landfrest\Campliance\Reparts to Creditors\ADMSI3 & month report to creditors v docx




|IBDO

11 Disbursements

Where dishursements are recovered in respect of prease sums expended to third parties
there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authonised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. | provide below a surnmary table detailing the disbursements that have

accrued in the Admnistrations.

Company Disbursements Disbursements Disbursements

accrued (£) drawn (£) outstanding (£)
Landfrost 431.60 nil 431.60
Dunan 4,287.77 ml 4,287.77
Moorpark 20 nil 20

The creditors have previously approved that the Jont Admimistrators be authonsed to
draw category 2 disbursements 1n respect of postage, stationery, photocopying charges,
telephone, fax and other electromc commumcations on the basis of £12.50 per creditor
in the first year of the Admmstrations and £6.25 per creditor wn respect of each
subsequent year No category 2 chsbursements have been drawn to date.

| prowvide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out
the nghts of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration
or fees within the Administratons.

If you require any further nformation regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact
Robert Ferme on the above number,

Please note the Joint Administrators act only as agents of the Compames and without
personal liability.
Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
The Compames

SV

Sarah Rayment
Jomnt Admmstrator

Enc

creditors
Team Master\implememation Cases\Lendfrost\Compliance\Reports to Crediors\ADMS3Y 6 manth report to credieds w4 docx

EIW!MB—Smmm 5
\OfficeSPlmpdementaton



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2,48A Creditors’ reguest for further information

{1) K—

(a) wathin 21 days of recept of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
[{H 2 secured creditor, or

(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (inciuding the
creditor i guestion), or

{b} with the perrmssion of the court upon an application made withmn that penod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n writing to the admimstrator for further mformation about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-admimstration costs) set out n a statement reguired by Rule 2.47(1}{db} or (dc), the adminmistrator must,
within 14 days of recempt of the reguest, comply with paragraph (2}

(2) The adrminstrator complies with thes paragraph by esther—
{a} providing all of the mformation asked for, or
(b} so far as the adminmstrator considers that—
() the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{ri) disclosure of the nformation would be prejudical to the conduct of the adrmimstration or maght reasanably
be expected to iead to violence aganst any person, or

(i} the admmustrator 15 subject to an cbhigation of confidentiality 1n respect of the mformaton,
gving reasons for not provichng all of the information

{3) Anty creditor, who need not be the same as the treditor who requestad further iformation under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a) the gmvng by the admmstrator of reasons for not prowviding all of the nformation asked for, or
{b) the exprry of the 14 days provided for n paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just.
(4} Without prejudhce to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
period of 8 weeks provided for m Rule 2.109(18) by such further peniod as the court thinks just.
Rule 2.109 Creditors’' claym that remuneration s or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured credror, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor} or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders 1n paragraph {4)

(1A}  Apphicaton may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the admmistrator,

(b} the bass fixed for the admmstrator's remuneraton under Rule Z 106, or
[¢) espenses incurred by the admimstrator,

15 or are, 1 all the crcumstances, excessive or, M the case of an apphication under sub-paragraph (b},
nappropnate

(1B} The appbication must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
recept by the applicant of the progress report wich first reports the charging of the remuneration or the ncurning
of the expenses n question (“the relevant report™)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reducbon, dismmss it without 2 heaning but it shall
not do so without gving the appbicant at least 5 business days' nobce, upon recewpt of which the apphcant may
reguire the court to Urst the apphcation for a without notice heanng I the application s not dismissed, the court
shalt fix a verue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the apphcant accordingly

7/RAF/ADMP33 - £ month report to creditors 6
G \OMc=g7 mplementaton Team masteriimplementation CasesiLandfrostyComplanceiReports Crediors\ ADMFI - € month report o aeditars vd docx



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2.109 (continued)

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearng, send to the administrator a nobice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence winch the apphcant intends to adduce n support of it.

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge;

{b) an order fbang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(€) an order changing the basis of remunerabion;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated as not beng expenses of the
adrmnstration,

(8)  an order that the admmistrator or the admimistrator's personal representatrve pay to the Comparnes the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specfy;

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may be made only 1
respect of penods after the penod covered by the relevant report

{3)  Unless the court orders otherwrse, the costs of the appication shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the admnistration.

T/RAF/ADMSI] - 6 rnonth report to creditors 7
G \DfficeS7umplamartaton Team Master\implementation Cases\Uandfrost\Compliscs\Reports to Creditars\ADMESS - £ (oth report to Sheditors w4 docx



Dunan Healthcare UK Limited
In Admmistration

summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 12 April 2013

(date of appointment) to 11 October 2013

RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank

Short Term Loan

Refund of Preference Payment

Bank interest

Trading Surplus (see Trading Account)

PAYMENTS

Refunds
Pre-Appointment Salanes
Legal disbursements
insurance bond

Balances n Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1l 7EU

NOTES'

Total
Realisabons

E

2,131.99
255,000 00
6,000.00
257 94
808,559.02

1,071,948 95

589 40
219,875.22
259.00
388.00

221,111 62

850,837.33

1,071,948.95

S M Rayment & J Stephen
Joint Administrators

11 November 2013

The dhrectors have not submitted a statement of affairs as at the date of this report



Dunan Healthcare UX Limited
In Admimstration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Trading Account from 12 April 2013 (date of
appointment) to 11 October 2013

‘Total
Reabsations
RECEIPTS £
Unallocated Sates Incomme (sae note) 4,033,891 68
4,033,893 68
PAYMENTS
Staff costs
Burnside 417,931 19
Cochrane 418,708.456
Newark 374,608 08
Ranfurley 458,427.14
Spiers 318,611.08
Fixed costs
Bumside 44,380 13
Cochrane 43,276.02
Newark 32,180 60
Ranfuriey 40,537,386
Spiers 32,663.28
Vanable costs
Burnside 6%,211 92
Cochrane 58,750 41
Newark 42,5941 90
Ranfuriey 49,995 2
Spiers 27,0728
Caprtal expenditure
Bumnside 16,128.13
Cochrane 28,590 93
Newark 20,676 54
Ranfuriey 18,936 834
Splers 22,850.34
Petty Cash
Bumside T,712.42
Cochrane 74233
Newark 5,635 B1
Ranfuriey 6,181.59
Spiers 6,897 74
Overheads 46,921 31
Ransom Paymemts 228,817 00
Stock 13,000 00
Hire equrpment 145 50
Bank charges 2,540 00
Management Agent Fees 301,571 9%
Irecoverable VAT 64,015 D4
3,225,334 66
Trading Surplus 808,559 G2
4,013,892 68
BDOLLP S M Rayment & J Stephan
S5 Baker Street Jomt Admimstrators
London
wil 7EU 11 November 2013
NOTES

Carshel! will orovide a reconciliation of e-appointment debtor end trading recelpts, to be spit by
home, to allow the Admintstrators to allocated income correctly




Moorpark Propco Limited
in Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 12 April 2013

(date of appointment) to 11 October 2013

RECEIPTS

Rental Income
Bank Interest

PAYMENTS

Insurance

Agent's Fees

Legal Disbursements
YAT 1nput

Balances n Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1l 7EU

NOTES

Total
Realisations

£

228,343.90
14.61

228,358 51

4,128 80
1,735.41
259.00
383.28

6,506 49

221,852.02

228,358.5%

S M Rayment & J Stephen
Joint Administrators

11 November 2013

The directors have not submitted a statement of affairs as at the date of this report.

C Weerpiboums\Deckop'\Sheet xltm

1431 087112013




Landfrost Limited
in Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 12 April 2013 to 11 October
2013

There have been no receipts or payments to date

BDO LLP S M Rayment & J Stephen
55 Baker Street Joint Admimstrators
London 11 November 2013
w1U 7EU

G \Offcc¥ NEmpiementanor. Team Mastzrbmplemenanon Cases\Regal Care Homes\Complumes\Pars 49R1 - Holdmgs xlex]Sheet]] 1728 08112013



TL IIR'96E 0] pURID

noa PaILY

i1 'y QuaLELMGY
oF (0L Cb OMG'IGE a) 1a i e
ob (a2 Jou oei'zsz o 148 o ost oo ok 1as'ty ot 552 Y of 292 B 13 [z vio'zs € se2 [os ave'ez | D
I CGIET ob 1y 06 ¢02°T 114 ) 0% bar') ol 3 or sea'l OF £ 5L sui'r £ 01 00 9+8's 00 £
*T i64 0§ 080 ¢ oF bi o8 I51°L o8 b 05 IFE | 06 & 0T 0SS oLz
L POE |50 929'% [ 00 021 00 ¥ 06 £50°} oL ¥ 0§ 108} 06 9 Gl Fre's (14
of a1Z  |SL ¥39‘rF) Gd £16 & 09'YE 1471 0§ 126"6E 06 45) 00 bLE'ZL 00 L 0% I L'9r 06 &)} o9 SZ'LL 0t &}
01 \AL  |0F 940°TY oF i 61 €92 119 14 S2 T8L'C 114 00 t6Z'} 0a 2
[ X T LT oz S0k of T0%'9 00 9¢ az e’y 1N Ve 2] ] 08 1L 06 1T 00 0£9'T 00 &
VArE [0 ECkRT a1 ST I €6 er e’ il 00 G¥E'T o T 00 SRE'LT 00 06
otz [0 ik 00 OFE 00 2 00 18K'3 ST a0 S1 FE)'L 198 8 890'L 04 £ 00 $40'f 00 ¢
0 [oocrru 00 $Z 00 wir's 00 ¥i on Gne's 00 T4

3 k] Lo}y 7 Lnoy 3 ey [] inoyy 7 unoy L] unoy L] anoy

1V AV Y01 ONYHD 4d¥1E WIHLD NG AALLNIAND BOINZS WIDYHYW LHVLIEI5SY WIOVHYW / NOULDINI WANLuvd

Buyyodey |

augup) J3pel) 4

wsyyru aadoduy p

usew paay lupni) 4

Lujjsaq uonenury nasey

UOHEQNUIEY LMD ]

Mayms pue Bupieyy >

weunueddy uo wing §

usyE Weunuaddy 814 Y

uolydjiaiag

£10Z Jequisacy | o3 (jusunujodde jo s3ep} €107 iiidy Z§ uior popeg sy o} a|quajjddy sa3my puw poRieys slj) jo Ametuwng

UBEAGULIDY U] - PRILIT YN SJEDIEeH UTung



ol il ™) pumip

ooo g UL ]

o9 0¥ QuausLngyy
XTI L TR TS o5 v [GUEEY
55 941 [ss sse'nl 05 vr [s0 cra | 05 G54 ok € 0 8ro's o0 ¥ 00 L' Jse s 00 (3°4 Jos €t
A [scse0't G 8l |su 85t Jsst 00 0h0't 00 ¥ oG G0s't 4 00 #15°1 00 £
ools  |og ech o6 ) o6 961 o6 §
ey [osTec'e 04 ¢ ] 08 0 0O wsZ'T 00§ 00 [00'4 [
92915 |00 sM'L ol ¢ 0% FiIE oz 05 T6} ot 00 174'2 0F ¥
v 95 |oo oso's EZ¥ o6 ezt 3] of T2} 050 oo 70 343 00 159 00 }
e 08 SFC () oL 1T oc 0 OG BLE af b
oo kT |no o'l 00 € DO E10°L 00 £

1 7 snoH 3 HinoH E] Ao 3 snoy 1 noH 3 wnay 7 oy

ALV AY “I¥A0L ONYED A4Y¥LS ¥2|10 2ALLNDIXR TALLNOXT HOINIS VIOYNWY LNV 1SISSY MADYNYW / ¥OLIaNIa WININYd

bugoday )

wgn) sajpany H

ey paymey Rujpeay 4

Hupeag uopyesn ey Nesky 1

uoenguUILRY [Hausg O

Aaymys pus Lujuismig

NI JUbUGUjoddy 1d ¥

uapdyizieg

£10Z JaguaaoN | 0] (Juaunujodde jo eyup) [0 IHdy Z| Woud poped al) Joj ajgeajjddy saquy pue paBiey) b)), jo Lvurung

UOWNSHULLPY U - PRI 35CIjpuT)




S 102" WD) pussn
oon Papl
[ nusuaNghg
[V 7 B T g LT e uy
T IREXTI N 52 148 SLy o 622 04 0 o (o't as s of P08 0T T 00 090"} 00 ¥
XN T 6 YRV ST} oI ri0°t 04 ¥ oo st o} 0 fupadsy |
00 64T |00 S 00 | 00 GFE oo | uansy pnimey bgpe) J
aF EIT 0L 844 o0} € oF sib oo L 06 RS 0f | Rujpesquojiesijeey mamy 3
Az [os osl'l 14 o6 £12 0% [ 0% 072 o6 oF pit 0% 0 Uoflunnuupy Wwissp g
D0 GFE |00 E0'} 00 { 00 S00°} £O € Ly esunuoddy aig ¥
3 1 £inoy 3 LineH inoH 3 snoH 1 nopy 1 L 7 Qnoy uopdjsasag
LYY AY IYL0L ANVID 4dv45 ¥ILD ANLNDIXT AALLNIDG WOINIS MIDVHYW INVISISSY NIDVNYW / BOLIZNID NIHIVY4

€107 JogueioN | 03 {Jusujujodde jo s1wp) €107 [Udy Z1 Woid pousd suy do) ajquajjddy seywy pue pataeyd aust jo Arnuuing

UopensjupLpY U] - pa3jy 0adodd Yaedinaw




